

2140 Pioneer Road Red Wing, MN 55066 Office: (651) 385.3025

TO:	Honorable County Commissioners Scott Arneson, County Administrator
FROM:	Jess L. Greenwood, P.E Public Works Director / County Engineer
RE:	17 December 2024 County Board Meeting - CONSENT AGENDA Final Contract for 2024 Bituminous Paving – S.A.P 025-608-012, et. al
Date:	11 December 2024

<u>Summary</u>

It is requested that the County Board approve the attached resolution to accept and approve final payments for the 2024 Bituminous Paving Contract.

Background

This contract provided for paving on CSAH 8, 28, 63, a trail on CSAH 21, and the parking lot at the County salt shed in Vasa. The contractor for this project was Rochester Sand and Gravel, from Rochester, MN. The original contract amount was \$3,970,253.21, the revised contract amount is \$4,019,900.96, and the final contract amount is \$4,134,048.03. Final payment to the contractor is \$41,856.44 for the 2024 Bituminous Paving Contract. Completed contract is 102.8% of the revised contract amount is due to additional shoulder base aggregate placed and additional bituminous that was paved as a result of field conditions.

<u>Alternatives</u>

➢ None.

Recommendations

It is the recommendation of staff that the County Board approves the attached resolution and finalize this contract.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, Contract No. 60812, 2024 Bituminous Paving, has in all things been completed, and the County Board being fully advised in the premises; and,

WHEREAS, documentation for the contract has been finalized, and final payment to the contractor, Rochester Sand & Gravel, is \$41,856.44.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Goodhue County Board of Commissioners does hereby accept said completed project for and on behalf of the County of Goodhue and authorize final payment as specified herein.

State of Minnesota County of Goodhue

Flanders	 No
Anderson	 No
Majerus	 No
Betcher	 No
Greseth	 No

I, Scott Arneson, duly appointed, qualified and County Administrator of the County of Goodhue, State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of a resolution with the original minutes of the proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners, Goodhue County, Minnesota at their session held on the 17th day of December 2024, now on file in my office, and have found the same to be a true and correct copy thereof.

Witness my hand and official seal at Red Wing, Minnesota, on this 17th day of December 2024.

Scott Arneson County Administrator